Decision No. 23905

BERORE THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of) HEMET TRANSFER & STORAGE, as Lessor,) and MOTOR SERVICE EXPRESS, as Lessee,) for permission to enter into a certain) lease of automobile truck line operating) rights between Hemet on the one hand) and Los Angeles and other points,) together with an option to Lessee to purchase.)

Supplemental Application No.16141

BY THE COMMISSION -

OPINION and ORDER

SUPPLEMENTAL APPLICATION

By Decision No.21898, dated December 13, 1929, the Railroad Commission authorized F. E. Kelly, Harold E. Kelly and Lyle N. Kelly, co-partners, to lease to Motor Service Express, a corporation, operating rights for an auto trucking service between Hemet and Los Angeles. By the terms of said Lease agreement, said Lessee agreed to make certain monthly payments and, in the event it determined to exercise an option to purchase said operating rights upon the termination of said lease, contained in said lease, to make a further payment of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) in addition to the rental provided for under the terms of said lease.

It now appears, from the supplemental application filed herein that said Lessee has made all the payments provided for in said lease and has also elected to exercise the option to purchase all said operating rights and has paid to said Lessors the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) as provided for in said Lease agreement.

Applicants ask that the Commission make its order approving the transfer to Motor Service Express, a corporation, of the operating rights covered by said lease.

We are of the opinion that the application should be granted. A public hearing does not appear to be necessary.

IW

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that F. E. Kelly, Harold E. Kelly and Lyle N. Kelly are hereby authorized to transfer to Motor Service Express, a corporation, the operating rights described in Decision No.21898, said Motor Service Express having exercised the option to buy said operating rights contained in the lease heretofore approved by this Commission in its Decision No.21898.

The effective date of this order is hereby declared to be twenty (20) days from the date hereof.

Dated at San Francisco, California, this <u>241</u> day of <u>O. I.,</u>, 1931.

Clfenney

M. B. Kamini Fred G. Alexand

-2-